
V.   - COMMUNICATIONS AND BILLS 

 

ITEM 1 - Creation and/or Amendment of Master Purchase Orders: 

 

 Motion by Mr. Simmeth seconded by Mr. Schad and carried to approve the creation 

and/or amendment of Master Purchase Order Nos. as attached not to exceed the amount of 

$610,352.39 and that the Director of Administration be authorized to execute the above and all 

associated documents after certifying that they are in conformity with applicable laws and the 

Authority’s By-Laws and Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures. 



 



 

ITEM 2 - Master Purchase Order Releases, Purchase Orders and Purchase Order Amendments: 

 

 Motion by Mr. Simmeth seconded by Mr. Schad and carried to approve for payment of 

Master Purchase Order Nos., Purchase Order Nos. and Purchase Order Amendments as attached 

after certification by the Comptroller that the orders are in accordance with the quotations and 

that the Director of Administration be authorized to execute the above and all associated 

documents after certifying that they are in conformity with applicable laws and the Authority’s 

By-Laws and Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures. 

































 



VI. - UNFINISHED BUSINESS (NONE) 

 

 

VII. - NEW BUSINESS (RESOLUTIONS 3-9) 

 

ITEM 3 - AUTHORIZATION TO SOLICIT REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR 

CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE ERIE COUNTY WATER 

AUTHORITY’S BALL NORTH STORAGE TANK REPLACEMENT, 

GUENTHER PUMP STATION REHABILITATION, CAPITAL 

IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM FOR BALL PUMP STATION, HYDRAULIC 

INTEGRITY – RELIABILITY OF WATER SUPPLY & ALTERNATE 

SOURCES, PROJECT NO. 201800030 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Article V, Title 3, Section 1053 of the Public Authorities Law, 

the Erie County Water Authority (“Authority”) has the authority to contract for expert 

professional services; and 

 

WHEREAS, Article III, Section 6 of the Authority's By-Laws grants to the Authority the 

right to contract for expert professional services; and 

 

WHEREAS, The Authority deems it necessary to issue a Request for Proposal (“RFP”) 

to qualified firms to provide consulting services for the Erie County Water Authority’s Ball 

North Storage Tank Replacement, Guenther Pump Station Rehabilitation, Capital Improvements 

Program for Ball Pump Station, Hydraulic Integrity – Reliability of Water Supply & Alternate 

Sources; and 

 

WHEREAS, The proposals received by the Authority will be evaluated in accordance 

with the terms of the RFP, and a professional services contract will be negotiated and executed 

with the successful offerer; and 

 

WHEREAS, The RFP for the Erie County Water Authority’s Ball North Storage Tank 

Replacement, Guenther Pump Station Rehabilitation, Capital Improvements Program for Ball 

Pump Station, Hydraulic Integrity – Reliability of Water Supply & Alternate Sources will be 

conducted pursuant to the enacted legislation, New York State Finance Law  139-j and 139-k 

and the Authority’s Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures; and 

 

WHEREAS, Leonard F. Kowalski, Sr. Distribution Engineer, will be the designated 

contact person for the RFP with the adoption of this resolution; and 

 

WHEREAS, Russell J. Stoll, Executive Engineer, recommends that the Board approve 

the RFP; 



 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

The Authority is hereby authorized to issue a RFP to qualified firms to provide consulting 

services for the Erie County Water Authority’s Ball North Storage Tank Replacement, Guenther 

Pump Station Rehabilitation, Capital Improvements Program for Ball Pump Station, Hydraulic 

Integrity – Reliability of Water Supply & Alternate Sources. 
 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 
02/22/18-pjf 



 

ITEM 4 - AUTHORIZATION TO SOLICIT REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR 

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS, PROJECT NO. 201800035 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Article V, Title 3, Section 1053 of the Public Authorities Law, 

the Erie County Water Authority (“Authority”) has the authority to contract for expert 

professional services; and 

 

WHEREAS, Article III, Section 6 of the Authority's By-Laws grants to the Authority the 

right to contract for expert professional services; and 

 

WHEREAS, The Authority deems it necessary to issue a Request for Proposal (“RFP”) 

to qualified firms to provide Employee Assistance Programs; and 

 

WHEREAS, The proposals received by the Authority will be evaluated in accordance 

with the terms of the RFP, and a professional services contract will be negotiated and executed 

with the successful offerer; and 

 

WHEREAS, The RFP for Employee Assistance Programs will be conducted pursuant to 

the enacted legislation, New York State Finance Law  139-j and 139-k and the Authority’s 

Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures; and 

 

WHEREAS, Daniel NeMoyer, Director of Human Resources, will be the designated 

contact person for the RFP with the adoption of this resolution; and 

 

WHEREAS, Daniel NeMoyer, Director of Human Resources, recommends that the 

Board approve the RFP; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

The Authority is hereby authorized to issue a RFP to qualified firms to provide Employee 

Assistance Programs. 
 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 
02/22/18-pjf 



ITEM 5 - AUTHORIZATION TO ACCEPT PROPOSAL OF SPAULDING GREEN, 

LLC FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF 

APPROXIMATELY 750 LINEAR FEET OF EIGHT (8”) INCH PVC, 750 

LINEAR FEET OF TEN (10”) INCH PVC, 48 LINEAR FEET OF EIGHT (8”) 

INCH DIP WATERMAIN, THREE (3) HYDRANTS, THREE (3) LINE 

VALVES AND APPURTENANCES IN SPAULDING GREEN PHASE 3B, 

TOWN OF CLARENCE, NEW YORK, PROJECT NO. 201700040, EC NO. 

6931 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, The Erie County Water Authority ("Authority") desires to enter into a Main 

Extension Agreement (Builder-Contractor-Developer) with Spaulding Green, LLC for the 

construction and installation of approximately 750 linear feet of eight (8”) inch PVC, 750 linear 

feet of ten (10”) inch PVC, 48 linear feet of eight (8”) inch DIP watermain, three (3) hydrants, 

three (3) line valves and appurtenances in Spaulding Green Phase 3B, Town of Clarence, New 

York; and 

 

WHEREAS, The materials, work, labor and services for said installation shall be 

supplied and paid for by the applicant; and 

 

WHEREAS, Said installation of main and hydrants has been assigned Work 

Authorization No. EC-6931; and 

 

WHEREAS, Russell J. Stoll, Executive Engineer advised that the materials, work, labor 

and services for said installations, as proposed to be supplied and installed by the applicant, meet 

with the Authority's specifications;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That the Authority accepts the proposal of Spaulding Green, LLC for the construction and 

installation of approximately 750 linear feet of eight (8”) inch PVC, 750 linear feet of ten (10”) 

inch PVC, 48 linear feet of eight (8”) inch DIP watermain, three (3) hydrants, three (3) line 

valves and appurtenances in Spaulding Green Phase 3B, Town of Clarence, New York; and 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Chairman is hereby authorized to execute said Main Extension 

Agreement (Builder-Contractor-Developer) between the Authority and Spaulding Green, LLC 

covering the abovementioned subdivision. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

02/22/18-pjf 



 

ITEM 6 - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO NEW FRONTIER EXCAVATION & PAVING, 

INC. FOR CONTRACT NO. EA-011, WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

IN THE TOWN OF AMHERST AND CITY OF TONAWANDA, NEW YORK, 

PROJECT NO. 201700087 - $3,315,312.00 

 

  Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, The Erie County Water Authority (Authority) heretofore advertised in the 

Dodge Reports and the NYS Contract Reporter on the 2nd day of January, 2018, a notice inviting 

sealed bids or proposals in accordance with Section 1069 of the Public Authorities Law for 

Contract No. EA-011, Water System Improvements in the Town of Amherst and City of 

Tonawanda, New York; and 

 

WHEREAS, Sealed bids or proposals were opened in the office of the Authority on the 

30th day of January, 2018, at 11:00 a.m., local time, and were as follows: 

 

BIDDERS   AMOUNT 

 

New Frontier Excavation &  

   Paving, Inc.    $3,315,312.00 

CMH Company, Inc.     3,353,110.00* 

Visone Construction, Inc.    3,398,001.00 

Villager Construction, Inc.     3,684,862.50* 

 

*Corrected Figure; and  

 

WHEREAS, The bid bonds have all been approved by Anthony Alessi, Claims 

Representative/Risk Manager; and 

 

WHEREAS, Lavonya Lester, Director of Equal Employment Opportunity, has advised 

that the low bidder, New Frontier Excavation & Paving, Inc. has complied with the Authority's 

Affirmative Action Requirements and recommends that they be allowed to proceed with their 

contract based on that fact; and 

 

WHEREAS, Erdman Anthony, Consulting Engineers, Russell J. Stoll, Executive 

Engineer and Leonard F. Kowalski, Sr. Distribution Engineer have reviewed the specifications 

and bids and determined that New Frontier Excavation & Paving, Inc. is the lowest bidder 

qualified to perform the project and have recommended that a contract be awarded to that firm 

for the abovementioned project;   



 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That it is hereby determined that New Frontier Excavation & Paving, Inc. is the lowest 

responsible bidder for the abovementioned project, and that the Chairman is hereby authorized 

and directed to execute a contract with said contractor for Contract No. EA-011, Water System 

Improvements in the Town of Amherst and City of Tonawanda, New York in the total amount of 

$3,315,312.00; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  Pursuant to New York State Finance Law 139-j and 139-k and the 

Authority's Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures with the award and execution by the 

Authority of this contract, the Restricted Period will cease; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Secretary is hereby authorized to return to the unsuccessful 

bidders their deposit submitted with their bid to the Authority for the abovementioned project; 

and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Director of Administration is hereby authorized and directed to 

create a Master Purchase Order for the abovementioned contract. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

02/22/18-pjf 



ITEM 7 - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC FOR  

LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR COMPLIANCE 

WITH EPA’S UNREGULATED CONTAMINANT MONITORING RULE 4 

(UCMR4) FROM JANUARY 1, 2018 TO DECEMBER 31, 2019, PROJECT 

NO. 201800012 - $18,838.00 

 

  Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, The Erie County Water Authority (Authority) heretofore advertised in the 

Dodge Reports and the NYS Contract Reporter on the 2nd day of January 2018, a notice inviting 

sealed bids or proposals in accordance with Section 1069 of the Public Authorities Law for 

Laboratory Analysis of Water Samples for Compliance with EPA’s Unregulated Contaminant 

Monitoring Rule 4 (UCMR4) from January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2019; and 

 

WHEREAS, Sealed bids or proposals were opened in the office of the Authority on the 

23rd day of January, 2018, at 11:30 a.m., local time, and were as follows: 

 

BIDDERS   AMOUNT 

 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC $18,838.00 

Microbac      28,460.00 

Eurofins Eaton Analytical    34,580.00 

Edge Analytical, Inc.     40,120.00; and  

 

WHEREAS, Russell J. Stoll, Executive Engineer and Paul J. Whittam, Director of Water 

Quality have reviewed the specifications and bids and determined that Pace Analytical Services, 

LLC is the lowest bidder qualified to perform the project and have recommended that a contract 

be awarded to that firm for the abovementioned project;   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That it is hereby determined that Pace Analytical Services, LLC is the lowest responsible 

bidder for the abovementioned project, and that the Chairman is hereby authorized and directed 

to execute a contract with said contractor for Laboratory Analysis of Water Samples for 

Compliance with EPA’s Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule 4 (UCMR4) from January 1, 

2018 to December 31, 2019 as a unit price contract for the estimated total amount of $18,838.00; 

and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  Pursuant to New York State Finance Law 139-j and 139-k and the 

Authority's Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures with the award and execution by the 

Authority of this contract, the Restricted Period will cease; and be it further 

 



RESOLVED:  That the Director of Administration is hereby authorized and directed to 

create a Master Purchase Order for the abovementioned contract. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

02/22/18-pjf 



ITEM 8 -  CHARLES MARKEL – LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

 

  Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% and carried to grant Charles Markel, 

Water Utility Worker a one year leave of absence without pay commencing March 5, 2018. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

02/22/18-pjf  

 



ITEM 9 - Service Connection Work Order List: 

 

 Motion by Mr. Simmeth seconded by Mr. Schad and carried to approve Service 

Connection Work Order Nos. 2018-05 and 2018-06, to Russo Development, Inc. for Service 

Area No. 1 under Contract No. 17-02-01 and to 716 Site Contracting, Inc. for Service Area No. 2 

under Contract No. 17-03-01 and to Kandey Company, Inc. for large services under Contract No. 

17-04-01.  











 
Motion by Mr. Simmeth seconded by Mr. Schad and carried to enter Executive Session 

regarding the proposed acquisition/sale/lease of real property when publicity might affect value. 

 

Motion by Mr. Simmeth seconded by Mr. Schad carried to exit Executive Session. 

 


